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{F 000} | INITIAL COMMENTS {F 000} ""l dam,s
= Submission of this plan of correction is N
An Onsite Revisit fo the 01/16/15 Recertification not 8 legal admission that a deficiency
Survey was conducted in conjunction with exists or that this statement of _
Abbraviated Survey (KKY#23063) on 04/08/15 | deficiency was correctly cited, and is
through 04/10/15 and determined F-252, F-257, also not to be construed as an admission
F-371, and F-441 wera corrected on 03/01/15, of interest against the facility, the
KY#23083 was substantiated with deficiencies Administrator or any employees,
cited at the highest Scops and Severity of a "D". agents, or other individuals who draft or
F 225 | 483.43(e)1){il)-(i), (}2) - {4) F225| may be discussed in this response and
8S=D | INVESTIGATE/REPORT plan of correction. In addition,
ALLEGATIONS/INDIVIDUALS preparation of this plan of correction

The facility must not employ individuals who have
been found guilty of abusing, neglecting, or
mistreating residents by a court of law; or have
had a finding entered into the State nurse aide
regisiry concerning abuse, neglect, mistreatment
of residents or misappropriation of their property;
| and report any knowledge it has of actions by a
court of law against an employee, which wouid
indicate unfithess for service as a nurse alde or
other facility staff to the State nurse aide registry
or licensing authorities.

The facility must ensure that all alleged violations
involving mistreatment, neglect, or abuse,
including injuries of unknown source and

| misappropriation of resident property are reported

immediately to the administrator of the facility and
to other officials in accordance with State jaw
through established procedures {including to the
State survey and certification agency).

The facility must have evidence that all alleged
violations are thoroughly investigated, and must
prevent further potential abuse while the
investigation is in progress.

does not constitute an admission or
agreement of any Kind by the facility of
the truth of any facts alleged or see the
correctness of any ellegation by the
survey agency. Accordingly, the facility
has prepared and submitted this plan of
correction prior to the resolution of any
appeal which may be filed solely
because of the requirements under state
and federal law that mandate
submission of a plan of correction
within (10) days of the survey as a
condition to participate in Title18, and
Title 19 programs. The submission of
the plan of correction within this
timeframe should in no way be
construed or considered as an
agreement with the allegations of
noncompliance or admissions by the
facility. This plan of correction
constitutes a written allegation of
submission of substantial compliance
with Federal Medicare Requirements.

Any deficiancy statement sfiliing with an astarisk

t PPL@;EPR NTATIVE'S SIGNATURE r’[ i ] 1 THLE

) denotes a deficiency which the instilution may be excused from correcting providing [t is determined that

s

other safeguarda provide sufficlant protection to the Patlents. {See Instructions.) Excapt for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosabla g0 days

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of
daya following the dats thess documents ars mads avallabis to the facillty. If deficlencies are c

program participation.

correction Is provided. For nursing homas,

the above findings and plana of correction are diaclosable 14
ited, an approved pian of corraction ls requisite ta conttnuad
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The results of all investigations must be reported 1. Resident # 7 wag interviewed by
to the admipistrator or his designated the Administrator on 04-15-2015
representalive and to other officials In accordance and reported that “Duncan “had
with State law (includiqg to the State survey and sent another male employee into
certification agency) within 5 working days of the his room on 04-14-2015 to threaten
incident, and if the alleged violation is verified him/her. CNA # 1 whose e
appropriate corrective action must be taken, similar to Duncan was immediately
suspended and removed from the
facility. The allegation was
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidanced reported and investigated and found
by: unsubstantx_ated. Rsd # 7 also on
Based on Interview, record review, and review of 04-15-15 visualized all other male
the faclity's Abuse and Neglect Policy and employees and denied that it was
Investigations, it was determined the facility failed the person who had threatened
to ensure two (2) of nine (8) sampled residents' him/her on Duncan’s behalf,
(Resident #7 and #8) allegations of abuse were Resident also denied having any
investigated per the facility policy. The facility's concerns with CNA # t when
investigation was not completed as staff failed to called by name and stated “he
assess all (interviewable and non-interviewable) ( CNA name) ain’t ever done
residents timely for signs and symptoms of anything to me” Rsd # 8 has a
abuss, BIMs score of 99 and is
uninterviewable and a skin
The findings include: assessment was completed
Review of the facllity's Abuse and Neglect Policy g:ﬁggi;’::ﬂ; ‘:;’:3;‘“3‘ Director
picious
{not dated), revealed the facility would prohibit injuries or injuries of unknow
abuse of residents from any source, promote origin noted n
well-being of residents by providing a safe and 2. ON 04/30 /2' \
supportive environment, and maintain the o 015 the Assistant
resident's right to be free from verbal, sexual, Director of Nursing and MDS
physical, mental abuse, carparal punishment and Nurse RN Charge Nurse, and
involuntary seclusion. Further policy review M.edlcal Records Nurse completed
revealed the definitions of abuse included the skin assessments on all current
willful infliction of Injuty, unreasonable non-interviewable Residents
confinement, intimidation, or punishment with (BIMs score of 7 or less) to identify
resulting physical harm, pain, or mental anguish, any injury of unknown origin or
Following a repert of suspected abuse or neglect, suspicious in nature. Any identified
administration should designate a resident
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advocate (i.e. Social Services) to support the
resident through his/her feelings about the
incident and his/her reaction to involvement In the
investigation. In addition, the facility's
administration should initiate the investigation
precass by interviewing all staff and residents
having knowledge of the allegation Immediately.

1. Review of the facility's investigation, dated
04/068/15, and Interviews with Licensed Practical
Nurse (LPN) #1, on 04/08/15 at 4:00 PM; LPN #4
on 04/09/15 at 8:30 AM; the Soclal Service
Director (SSD) on 04/10/15 at 3:45 PM; and, the
Director of Nursing (DON) on 04/08/15 at 2:45
PM ravesled Resident #7 elleged that a staff
member (CNA #1) hit him/Mer and his/her
roommate/spouse on 04/05/15. Further review
and interview revealed the LPNs and DON
conducted the skin assessments of the residents
who were not interviewable (Brief Interview of
Mental Status [BIMS] score of seven or below)
and the SSD conducted interviews with the
interviewable residents (BIMS score of eight and
above). The DON and SSD stated the interviews
and skin assessments wers only conducted with
the residents who resided on the sarme hall as
Resident #7 and no interviews or skin
assessments were conducted on the adjacent
hall.

2. Record raview and review of the facility's
investigation revealed Resident #8 made an
allegation a male entered his/her room and
“ripped” histher clothes off on 02/21/15. A skin
assessment was done on Resident #8, on
02/21/15, after the allegation was made.
Interviews were canducted with all staff working
at the time of the alleged abuse and with

interviewable residants that resided on the same
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injuries of unknown origin were
reported to the appropriate agencies
with investigation to be completed
within the appropriate time frame.
In addition on 04/30/2015 the
Business Office Manager, Dietary
Manager, Housekeeping supervisor
completed interviews with all
current interviewable residents (
BIMs of 8 or greater). On 04/30/15
the Administrator reviewed alt
interview questionnaires to identify
any concerns with potential abuse
and or neglect, any concerns were
immediately reported to the
appropriate agency with a complete
investigation.

All facility Staff were re-edcuated
on 04/30/15 on the abuse and
neglect policy including
competency test by the Human
Resources Manager, Social
Services Director , Administrator,
and MDS Nurse with no facility
staff working after 04/30/2015
without having had this re-
education and competency testing.
On 04/30/15 the Regional Director
of Operations and the Regional
Quality Nurse re-edcuated the
Administrator an the responsibility
of the Abuse Coordinator to ensure
investigations are complete and
coordinated to include
investigations and skin assessments
where appropriate,
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hall as Resident #B8, Howaver, there was no 4. The Refglonal_D irector of
documented evidence the facility did a complete 91""“,"0"? will review three
investigation, as they did not perform skin Investigations per month if
asseasments on all non-Intsrviewable residents available for at least three months
or interviews with interviewable residents on the to ensure a thorough investigation
adjacent hall, !las been conducted to include
interviews and skin assessment
interview with the Administrator, on 04/10/15 at at when appropriate. The resuits of
3:55 PM, revealed all staff and residents should these audits will be reviewed with
be interviewed related to an abuse allegation, and the Quality Assurance and
skin azsessments should be performed and Performance Improvement (QAPD)
documented on all non-interviewable residents. at least monthly for three 3)
F 226 | 483,13(c) DEVELOP/IMPLMENT F 226 months. If at anytime concerns are
8S=D | ABUSE/NEGLECT, ETC POLICIES identified, the Quality Assurance

The facility must develop and implement written
policies and procedures that prohibit
mistreatment, neglect, and abuse of residents
and misappropriation of resident property.

Thts REQUIREMENT is not met as svidenced
by:

Based on interview, record review, and review of
the facility's Abuse and Neglect Policy and
facility's investigations, it was datermined the
facility failed to follow Its policy for two (2) of nine
(9) sarnpled residents' (Resident #7 and Resident
#8)investigatlon of allegations, The facility's
policy stated the facility's investigation should
include skin assessments of all non-
Interviewable resldents and interviews with all
interviewable residents.

On 04/05/15, Resident #7 was tranaported to the
Emergency Room (ER) of a local hospital with
complaints of chest pain, While in the ER,

Committee will meet to make
further recommendations as
needed. The Quality Assurance
Committee will consist of at a
minimum the Director of Nursing,
Assistant Director of Nursing,
Social Service Director, MDS
Nurse and Medical Records Nurse
with the Medical Director attending
at least quarterly,
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Resident #7 reported to histher atlending nurse
that a staff member at the long term care facility
(referred to by name), slapped and was shaking
him/her and hisfher roommate. The nurse in ER
notified the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1,
who warked at the term care facility, of the
allegation.

On 02/21/15, Resident #8 reported a male
entered hisfher room and *ripped" hissher clothes
off.

The findings includs:

Review of the facility's Abuse and Neglect Policy,
{not dated), revealed the facility would prohibit
abuse of residents from any source, promote
well-being of residents by providing a safe and
supportive environment, and maintain the
resident's right to be free from verbal, sexual,
physical, mental abuse, corporal punishmeant and
involuntary seclusion, Further policy review
revealed the definitions of abuse was the willfui
infiiction of injury, unreasonable confinement,
intimidatlon, or punishment with resulting physical
harm, pain, or mental anguish. Following a report
of suspected abuse cr neglect, administration
should designate a resident advocate (l.e. Social
Services) to support the resident through histher
feelings about the incident and his/her reaction to
involvement in the investigation. In addition, the
facllity administration should initiate the
investigation process by interviewing all staff and
residents having knowledge of the allegation
immediately.

1. Record review revealsd the facillty readmitted
Resident #7 on 12/15/14 with dlagnoses which
included Hypertension, Chrenic Pain Syndroma,

1. Resident # 7 was interviewed by
the Administrator on 04-15-2015
and reported that “Duncan “had
sent another male employee into
his room on 04-14-20135 to threaten
him/her. CNA # | whose name was
similar to Duncan was immediately
suspended and removed from the
facility. The allegation was
reported and investigated and found
unsubstantiated. Rsd # 7 also on
04-15-15 visuelized all other male
employees and denied that it was
the person who had threatened
him/her on Duncen’s behalf.
Resident also denied having any
concerns with CNA # | when
called by name and stated “he
( CNA name} ain’t ever done
anythingtome” Rsd#8hasa
BIMs score of 99 and is
uninterviewable and a skin
assessiment was completed
04/10/15 by the Assistant Director
of Nursing with no suspicious
injuries or injuries of unknown
origin noted.
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Diabetes Mellitus, Peripheral Vascular Disease,
Non- Alzheimer's Dementia, Psychotic Disorder,
and Depression, Review of the Quarterly
Minimum Data Set {MDS) assessment, dated
02/15/15, revealed the facllity assessed Resldent
#7's cognition as moderately impaired with a Brief
Interview of Mantat Status (BIMS) score of eleven
{11) which indicated the resident was
Interviewable.

Review of the facility's investigation, dated
04/08/15, revealed Resident #7 alleged a staff
member (Certified Nursing Assistance [CNA] #1)
hit him/her and his/her roommate/spouse on
04/05/15. Further review revealed thera was no
documnented evidence the facility interviewed
interviewabla residents (BIMS score of eight {8] or
above) to determine If they were aware of any
abuse and assessed non-intarviewable residents
(BIMS score of less than eight [8] to determine if
they had any signs and/or symptoms of abuse, as

required per policy.

Interview with CNA #2, on 04/09/15 at 2,30 PM,
revealed she worked on 04/05/15 from 2:00 PM
to 10:00 PM and no one had interviewed her
relatad to abuse.

Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1,
on 04/08/15 at 4:00 PM, revealed she was
informed of an abuse allegation on 04/05/15 and
she notified the Director of Nursing (DON) of the
abuse aflegation. LPN #1 stated she escoried
the accused staff member out of the facility as
instructed. LPN #1 stated the Soclal Servica
Director {SSD) came to facility and initiated the
interview process of the facility's investigation.
LPN #1 revealed she performed a skin
assessment on Resident #7 and his/her

>4 10 SUMMARY STATEMENT COF DEFICIENCIES 4] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION %5
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2. ON 04/30/2015 the Assistant
Director of Nursing and MDS
Nurse RN Charge Nurse, and
Medical Records Nurse completed
skin assessments on all current
non-interviewable Residents
(BIM:s score of 7 or less) to identify
any injury of unknown origin or
suspicious in nature. Any identified
injuries of unknown origin were
reported to the appropriate agencies
with investigation to be completed
within the appropriate time frame.
In addition on 04/30/2015 the
Business Office Manager, Dietary
Manager, Housekeeping supervisor
completed interviews with all
current interviewable residents (
BIMs of 8 or greater). On 04/30/15
the Administrator reviewed all
interview questionnaires to identify
any concerns with potential abuse
and or neglect, any concerns were
immediately reported to the
appropriate agency with a complete
investigation,

3. All facility Staff was re-educated
on 04/30/15 on the abuse and
neglect policy including
competency test by the Human
Resources Manager, Social
Services Director, Administrator,
and MDS Nurse with no facility
staff working after 04/30/2015
without having had this re-
education and competency testing.
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roommate as instrucied by SSD. LPN #1 stated
she did not conduct any skin assessments on
other residents.

Interview with LPN #4, on 04/096/14 at 8:30 AM,
revealed she assisted in performing skin
assessments on Resident #7 and his/her
roommate, on 04/05/15. Further intarview
revealed she was not Intarviewed regarding the
abuse allegation and had not conducted skin
assessment on other residents.

Interview with LPN #3, on 04/10/15 at 3:30 PM,
revealed the facllity's process in an abuse
allegation was to interview all residents with a
BIMS score of elght (8) or greater, and to perform
a skin assessment of all residents with a BIMS
score below eight (8).

Interview with the SSD, on 04/10/15 at 3:45 PM,
revealed she conducted the Interviews for
abuse/neglect allegations and the skin
assessments were conducted by the nursing
staff. The SSO stated she was contacted on
04/05/15 regarding a physical abuse allegation of
Resident #7 and went to the facility to initiate the
interviewing process, She stated she interviewed
Resident #7's raommate on 04/05/15 but no staff
interviews were conducted. Further interview
revealed the S5D conducted Interviews with the
other interviewable residents on the same hall as
Resident #7 but no interviews were conducted
with residents from the adjacent hall.

Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), on
04/08/15 at 2:45 PM, revealed she was informad
of Resldent #7's abuse allegation on 04/05/15 by
LPN#1. The DON stated she began skin
assessments on non-interviewable residents on

of Operations and the Regional
Quality Nurse re-educated the
Administrator on the responsibility
of the Abuse Coordinator to ensure
investigations are complete and
coordinated to include
investigations and skin assessments
where appropriate.

The Regional Director of
Operations will review three
investigations per month if
availabie for at least three months
to ensure a thorough investigation
has been conducted to inciude
interviews and skin assessment
when appropriate. The results of
these audits will be reviewed with
the Quality Assurance and
Performance Improvement (QAPH
at least monthly for three (3)
months. If at anytime concerns are
identified, the Quality Assurance
Committee will meet to make
further recommendations as
needed. The Quality Assurance
Committee will consist of at a
minimum the Director of Nursing,
Assistant Director of Nursing,
Social Service Director, MDS
Nurse and Medical Records Nurse
with the Medical Director attending
at least guarterly.
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the same hall as Resident #7 on 04/06/15;
howaver, she falled to conduct skin assessments
on residents assessed with severe cognitive
impairment on the adjacent hall of the facility
becausa the accused staff member was rarely
assigned to work on that hall. The DON revealed
the skin assessments performed on
non-interviewable residents were not documented
on a skin surface diagram, Nurses' Notes, or on
the Treatment Administration Record (TAR). The
DON ravealed the Administrator oversees the
investigative process, the SSD interviews
interviewable residents, and nursing staff
conducts skin assessments on non-interviewable
residents.

2. Record review revealed the facility readmitted
Resident #8 on 01/08/15 with diagnoses which
included Malignant Neoplasm of breast,
Dementia with behavior disturbances,
Non-Alzhsimer's Dementla, and Psychatic
Disorder. Review of the Quarterly Minimum Data
Set (MDS) assessment, datad 03/10/15, revealed
the facility assessed Resident #8's cognition as
saverely impaired with a BIMS scere of "98"
which indicated the resident was unable to be
interviewed.

Review of the facility's abuse
allegationsfinvestigations revealed Resident #8
made an allegation of abuse/mistreatment on
02/21115. Review of the facility's investigation
revealed a skin assessment was done on
Resident #8, on 02/21/15, after the allegation.
Interviews were conducted with all staff working
at the time of the alleged abuse and interviewable
residents on the hall that Resident #8 resided on.
However, further review revealed there was nio
documented evidence tha facility performed skin
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assessments on all non-interviewable residents
and interviews with all intarviewable residents on
the adjacent hall.

Interview with the Administrator, on 04/10/15 at
3.55 PM, revealed Resident #8 had a history of
sexual trauma which occurred earlier in hisfher
life. The Administrator stated Resident #8 had
made a previous sexual abuse allegation that
was investigated by police and state agencles but
it was unsubstantiated. Further interview

ravealed, during the process of the investigation,
the facility determined the allaged perpetrator was
not assligned to care for Resldent #8 on 02/21/15,
The Administrator stated she oversees the
investigation process but she has the SSD
interview the interviewable resldents and the
nursing staff do the skin assessments on
non-interviewable interviews. The Adminisirator
stated she expected all staff and residents to be
interviewed related to an abuse allegation, and for
skin assassments to be performed and
documented on all non-interviewable residents.

F 226
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Submission of this plan of
correction is not a legal

F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 admission that a deficiency exists
or that this statement of
A Recertification Survey was conducted on deficiency was correctly cited,
01/13/15 through 01/18/15 with deficiencles ciled and is also not to be construed as
at the l‘;Lg)?eSt Scope and Severity of a “E", F 252 an admission of interest against ho I 5
F 252 | 483.15(h)(1) the facility, the Administrator or |
ENVIRONMENT i

individuals who draft or may be

The facllity must provide a safe, clean, discussed in this response and

comforiable and homelike enviranment, allowing plan of correction. In addition,

the resident fo use his or her personal balongings preparation of this plan of
to the extent possibla, correction does not constitute an

admission or agreement of any
kind by the facility of the truth of

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced any facts alleged or see the
by: correctness of any allegation by
Based on abservation, inlerview and review of the survey agency. Accordingly,
the facility Maintenance and Housekeeping the facility has prepared and
Supervisors Posilion Descriptions, it was submitted this plan of correction
determinad tha faciiity failed to ensure a safe, prior to the resolution of any
clean and comfortable homelike environment appeal which may be filed solely
related to floor tiles in disrepalr in a resident room because of the requirements
(#22) and two (2) shower rooms. Additionatly, under state and federal law that
resident rooms (#20, #22 and #27) did not have mandate submission of a plan of
any typs of window curlain or blind and resident correction within (10) days of the
room #14 was noled to have a consistent strong

survey as a condition to
participate in Title18, and Title
19 programs. The submission of
the plan of correction within this
timeframe should in no way be

odor of uring,
The findings include:

Review of Position Description of Housekeeping

Supervision, {undaled), revealed the supervisor construcd or considered as an
should maintain the nursing home In a clean, agreement with the aflegations of
sanitary, orderly and atiractive manner; to provide “0"301}11_3“3"‘:'3_ or admissions by
a suitable environment for the care of residenls, the facility. This plan of

visitors and staff. correction constitutes a writien

allegation of submission of
substantial compliance with
Federal Medicare Requirements. l

a1 A i 1 csgotlar —cene vy
TORY DIRE R'S OR FROVIDE PLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE ] TITLE {XBHDATE
o f%x% @P ,aof HFJ mmﬁmﬁ}r 3] RIS

Any deficlency slatérient egliing with an asterisk (*} denoles a deficiency which ihe Insitfullon may be excused from comacling providing it Is Betammined that
other safeguards provida sutficlent protection to tha patients. (See Instructions.) Excapt fur nursing homes, tha findings stated ahove are disclosabla 80 days
following the date of survey whether or nol a plan of conection is provided. For nursing homes, the abova findings and plans of carraction are discinsable 14
days following the dale these documents are mada available 1o the faciity. Il deficlencles ara cited, an approved plan of comeciion Is requisite lo continued
pragram paricipation,

Review of the Pasition Description for
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Malntenance Supervisor, (undaled), revealed the
supervisor should supervise, coordlnate and
perform the activities of the maintenance
department to ensure the center was maintalned
in good repalir and all systems were in
compliance with applicable safety and fire
regulations and Federal, State and local building
codes lo ensure a safe, comfortable environment.

1. Observations, on 01/13/15 &t 1:00 PM, on
01/14/15 at 3:00 PM and on 01/16/15 at 14:00
AM, revealed the window to the outside in
resident room #20 had a curtain rod in place but
there was no window curtain or blind. In addition,
rooms #22 and #27 had no window curtain or
blind and no curtain rod or bracket for a biind.
Further abservations revealed missing floor tiles
in room #22 and in the showar reom on the Fox's
Drive Unit and on the Harmony Unit.

Interview with the resident residing in room #22
on 01/16/15 at 1:30 PM revealed there had never
been a curtain to cover the window and staff
would pull the privacy curtain from between the
beds thal was attached to the ceiling around to
cover tha window opening.

Interview with the Housekeaping Supervisor, on
01/16/15 at 1:30 PM, revealed window curlains,
blinds and the missing floor tiles were the
responsibility of maintenance and she knew
nathing about tham.

2, Observation of resident room #14, on 01/15/15
al 2:15 PM and on 01/16/15 at 3:156 PM, revesled
a strong odor of urine thal was ariginating from a
chalr located in the room.

Interview wilh Housekeeping Staff #1, on

F252

1. On 2/6/15 the Maintenance
Director installed new blinds to
the windows in rooms #20, #22
and #27. Floor tiles in room #22
and both shower rooms will be
replaced by 03/01/2015. The
recliner in rm #14 will be
replaced by 03/01/2015,

2. On2/10/15 the Administrator,
Maintenance Director and
Housekeeping Supervisor audited
all current resident rooms to
assure no other windows were
missing curtains or blinds, or
odors present. No new concerns
were identified. The Maintenance
Director will audit all floor tiles
in the facility to identify any
broken floor tile, any identified
will be replaced by the
maintenance director by
03/01/2015.

3. The Administrator will educate
the Maintenance Director and
Housekeeping Supervisor on the
requirement that all windows
must have some type of curtaing
or blinds. The Administrator re-
educated the housckeeping
supervisor on daily rounds to
identify concerns with odors or
cleanliness. The Administrator

OMB NO. 0938-0391
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F 252] Conlinued From page 2 F 252 will re-educate the maintenance
01/16/15 al 2:20 PM, revealed the urine odor was director on completing weekly
coming from a brown recliner located In the room. audits for facility repair needs, w S
Housekeeping staff #1 cleaned the chalr with a The above re-education will be !
cleaning solution at the time and stated the chair completed by 03/01/2015
had been problematic in the past, She revealed
housekeepling was responsible to ensure it was 4. The Maintenance Director and
clean and odor free. Housekeeping Supervisor and
Administrator wil let
Further abservatlon, on 01/16/15 at 3:15 PM (one aud?:lg:: J::;-;glli: compkc € an
y weekly for at
day later) revealed the brown recliner continued
least twelve (12) weeks to
to have a strong urine odor which could be identify concerns with odors
detecled from the hall. . i
cleaniness, repair concerns or
Interview with the Administrater and Director of needed window treatments. The
Nursing, on 01/18/15 at 11:00 AM, revealed the results of these audits will be
window coverings were a housekeeping Issue reviewed with the Quality
and they expected housekeeping staff to go to Assurance and Performance
the Housekeeping Supervisor to ensure window Improvement (QAPI) at least
coverings were obtalned for tha resident room monthly for three (3) months, If
windows. In addition, they stated the odor in at anytime concerns are
room #14 had been an issue in the past and was identified, the Quality Assurance
unaccaplable. Further interview with lhe Committee will meet to make
Administrator, an 01/16/15 at 12:40 PM, revealed further recommendations as
maintenance was responsible for ensuring floor needed. The Quality Assurance
tiles were replaced as needed in resident rooms Committee will consist of at a
and in the resident shower rooms. Ths minimum the Administrator
Admlnlstfaior stated the Maintenance Supervisor Director of Nursing, Social ’
gfag ;;srmmaled his employment in the past couple Service Director, Maintenance
F 257 483.15(h)(5) COMFORTABLE & SAFE F257|  guer and the Housckeeping
ss=E | TEMPERATURE LEVELS Dif:ctor attending at least :
The facility must provide comfortable and safe quarterly.
temperature levels. Facilities initially certifiad
after October 1, 1990 must maintain a
temperature range of 71 - 81° F
FORM CMS-2557{02-95) Pravious Verslons Obsclole Evant {D:X3HC11 Facility 1D: 100351 Il continuation sheet Page 3 of 11
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Manager, , it was determined the facility falled to
ensure It provided comfortable and safe
lemperature levels in resident shower rooms that
were |n the acceptable range of seventy one (71)
degrees Farenhelt to elghty one (81) degrees
Faranhaeit,

The findings Include:

Interview with the Adminlstrator, on 01/16/15 at
12:30 PM, revealed there was no documented
policy related to comfeortable temperatures in
resident showar rooms,

Review of the Position Descrlption for
Maintenance Supervisor, (undated), revealad the
Maintenance Suparvisor should supervise,
caardinate end perfarm the aclivities of the
maintenance depariment to ensure the center
was malntained in good repalr and all systams
were in compliance with applicable safety and fire
regulations and Federal, Slate and local building
codes o ensure a safe, comforiable environment.
The essentlal function of the position was to
provide a continuous supply of heal, steam,
eleclric power, gas or air requirad for operations
by maintaining utility systems.

Observation of the residenl shower room located
on the Fox Drive Unlt, on 01/16/15 at 12:30 PM,
revealed a room air temperature of sixty six (66)
degrees Farenheit.

Observation of the resident shower room located
on the Harmony Unit, an 01/16/15 at 12:40 PM,

The completion date for this will
be 03/01/2015.We are going to
install radiant heat in the shower

room on Fox's Drive and Hanmony
Way, The completion date for
this is by 03/01/2015.

2. On 2/11/15 the Maintenance
Director conducted temperature
readings through out the facility
and no other concerns were
identified. Beginning 1/17/2015
NHA and Maintenance Director
began monitoring the
temperatures in the shower
rooms to ensure the shower
rooms were above 71 degrees
before use until the thermostats
were moved on 2/11/2015. Once
the thermostals were moved on
2/11/15 by contractors the
temperatures were maintained
well above 71 degrees. The
radiant heaters will be installed
in both shower rooms by the
Maintenance Director by
3/112015.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {%3) DATE SURVEY
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(x4} D SUMMARY STATEMENT O# DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION o)
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F 257 | Continued From page 3 F 257 F257
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by: s .
Based on observation, Interview and review of L. ﬁe:f?:s_f;“s’h:x;“:gg:n’ ‘::l“‘m
the Position Description of tha Mainlenance '
P P . Fox's Drive and Harmony Way. 1[0 I§
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F 257 Conlinued From pags 4 F 257 . )
revealed a room alr temperalture of sixty one (61) 3. The Administrator will educate
degrees Farenheit. - the Maintenance Director by
2/10/15 on the requirement that
Interview with Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) #5, on facility temperatures should be 3 [0S
01/16/15 at 11:50 AM, revealed the shower between 71 and 81 degrees
rooms were cold and she would use her Fahrenheit
discrelion to do a bad bath instead of using the
shower room. She siated there was no 4. The Maintenance Director will
thermomater focaled In the shower rooms and complete an audit of facility
she hgglnt:’ idea how cool the shower rooms were temperatures including shower
on cerain days, rooms afier installation of the
new he e
Interview with CNA #8, on 01/16/16 at 12:00 PM, (12) weeks The s twelve|
revealed she gives showers to residents often audits will be reviewed with the
and did nolice the room was cold at imes. She Quality Assurance and
staled she would put a towel in the window to Perf: I
keep the air from blowing in. eriormance fmprovement
(QAPI) at least monthly for three
Interview, conducted 01/16/15 at 12:05 PM with (3) months. If at anytime
unsampled Resident #A, revealed the shower concerns are identified, the
rooms were cold sometimes and made it Quality Assurance Committee
uncomfortable to have a shower. will meet to make further
recommendations as needed.
Interview with unsampled Resident #B, on The Quality Assurance
01/16/15 at 12:08 PM, revealed he/she didn't use Committee wiil consist of at a
the shower room frequently but when he/she dld it minimum the Administrator,
had been cold in there. Director of Nursing, Social
Service Director, Maintenance
Interview conducted with unsampled Resident Director and the Housekeeping
#C, on 01/16/15 at 12:15 PM, revealed it was cold Supervisor with the Medical
in the shower room and staff would have to tumn Director attending at least
the hot water on just so hefshe could stand It. quarterly,
Interview wilh the Administralor who observed
and obtained the cool alr temperaturas of the
shower rooms revealed at the time, that there
wera no records she could find that indicated
temperalures had been monitored by the
Malntenance Direclor. She staled the
FORM CMS-2567(02.99) Provious Versions Obsolete Bvem ID: X3HC Facllity I0: 100351 Il continuation sheel Paga 5 of 11
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F 257 | Continued From page §

Malntenance Direclor had suddenly, without
warning, terminated his employment at the facillly
In the past coupie of days and she had no way la
verify if tha temperalures of the shawer rooms
was being monitored. The Administrator stated
the shower rooms wera too cool for residents io
shower in,

F 371| 483.35(l) FOOD PROCURE,

558=E | STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY

The facility must -

(1) Procure food from sources approved or
considered satisfactory by Federal, Stale or local
authoritles; and

{2) Store, prepare, distribute and serve food
under sanitary conditions

This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observatlon, Interview, and review of
the facllity policy and procedures, it was
delermined the facility failed to ensure food was
stored, prepared and served under sanitary
condltions. Observation in the kitchen on
01/14/15, 01/15/15 and 01/16/15 revealed the
stove was in disrepair, a hole was observed In the
wall of a slorage area, a sanitation solution was
not at an acceptable level, and there were grimy
surface areas and oven miils soiled with old drisd
food debris.

Review of the Census and Condition, dated |
01/14/15, revealed the facility had a census of |
sixty-three (63) wilh four (4) residents receiving

|

F 257

Fan

{EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
CROSE.REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F371

1. The hole in the wall in the
small food
storage area will be repaired by
the maintenance director by
03/01/2015. The shelf located
over the stove area has been
cleaned as noted by the Dietary
services manager on 2/10/2015,
The drip pans have been
cleaned as noted by the dietary
services manager on
02/10/2015. The oven will be
replaced by 03/01/2015,
Storage bins were cleaned and
noted to be clean on
02/10/2015 by the dietary
services manager. The mitts
were washed on 0171472015 as
noted by the dietary services
manager and will be discarded

3}1 WIS
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tube feedings. The cooler and refrigerator
including the door have been
The findings Include; cleaned and were noted free of 3 ((ab IS

Review of facility Food Services policy and
procedure, last revised 2008, ravealed the food
sarvice area should be maintained In a clean and
sanltary manner. All utensils, counters, shelves
and equipment shaould be kept clean, maintained
in good repalr and should be free fram breaks,
corrasions, open seams, cracks and chippad
areas that may affect their use of proper cleaning.
The seals, hinges and fasteners should be kept in
good repalr. Sanitalion solution should be
changed at least once per shift and if the solutlon
becomes cloudy or visibly dirty. The kitchen and
dining room surfaces not In contact with food
should be cleaned on a regular schedule and
frequently enough to prevent accumulation of
grime.

1. Observation during the initial tour of the
kitchen, on 01/14/15 at 11:00 AM revealed:

A} Asmall food sforage area lo have a
significant hole in Ihe wall where food was slored,

B) The shelf located over the stove had a thick
sticky bulld up of grime and imprinis of round
cooking vessels could be seen.

C) The drip pans had a bulid up of old spills and
french fries.

D} The oven door, which was In use, was not
adequately funclioning and was secured closed
with a spoon and one of the burners was non
functional,

grime by the dictary services
manager on 02/01/2015. On
02/1172015 the dietary services
manager noted that the
sanitation bucket tested at
acceptable range.

The dietary services manager
will conduct a sanitation audit
by 02/15/2015 and any
identified areas of concern will
e immediately corrected, The
maintenance director will
canduct an audit of the kitchen
are by 03/01/2015 and any
noted repairs will be made by
03/01/2015,

All dietary staff was inserviced
about following the assigned
cleaning schedule and testing
of the sanitation solution.
Training completed by the
dictary manager. No dietary
staff will work afier
03/01/2015 without having had
this re-education. The
Administrator will re-educate
the maintenance director by
03/01/2015 on the requirement
for a monthly walk through of
the kitchen to identify any
environmental repair issues.
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E) Storage bins ware observed with a build up of 4. The dietary services manager 3' ‘ [ng
grime and oven mitts slored In a drawer and will complete a sanitation audit
avallable for use were soiled with old dried food “;Wk:y to identify any
debris. cleanliness issves and that staff
are testing and maintaining
F) The cooler and refrigerator door top edges appropriate sanitation solution
ware also observed with a build up of grima. at the correct parameters for
twelve {12) weeks. The
2. Observation of a sanltation bucket being maime,fm,ge director will
lesled by the Dielary Manager, on 01/16/15 a conduct a monthly audit for
9:35 AM, revealed the sanitalion solution level repair issues monthly f;
y for three
was at 100 parts per milllliter (ppm) Instead of months. The results of these
the acceptable 200 ppm. obsewa;tions will be forwarded
. to the Quality Assurance
Interview with the Dietary Manager, on 01/16/15 )
at 9:50 AM, revealed threystava shelf was not Committee for three (3)
listed on the cleaning schedule but felt kitchen months for further
staff had "Just missed It" as well as the storage T_BCOmmendatlons,‘ If at any
bins. She staled lhe stove shelf “iooks like It tume concerns are identified
needs a scrubber” In order to be cleaned and the the Quality Assurance
surface areas with a build up of grime should Committec will meet to review
have been cleaned. She revealed she was and make further
responsible for ensuring the kilchen staff wers recommendations,
doing the cleaning. The Dietary Manager stated
the sanitation solution needed to have been
changed and the oven door had not functioned
properly for at least a couple of months. Sha
staled she was unaware of when tha aven mitis
had last been washed, and she was responsible
to ensure they were clgan.
Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), on
0/16/16 at 11:00 AM, revealed she felt the Distary
Manager was awars of the sanitation issues in
the kitchen and that the facillty expected nothing
less than an "A".
F 4411 483.65 INFECTION CONTROL, PREVENT F 441
$s=D| SPREAD, LINENS
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(X4 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {18
PREFIX (EACH GEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETON
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DEFICIENCY)
F 441 Conlinued From page 8 Fd41| F44l
The facility must establish and maintain an 1. On2/9/15 the Director of
Infection Contrai Program designed to provide a Nursing re-educated CNA #1 ANEY
safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and on perineal care/incontinent 3|l
to help prevent (he davelopment and transmission care. An
of disease and Infection. Observation by the Director of
Nursing on 2/10/15 with CNA
(2) Infection Control Program #1 included the observation of
The facility must establish an Infection Contral perineal carefincontinent care
Program under which it - with resident #8. CNA #1 was
(1) Invesligates, controls, and prevents infectlons noted to wash hands after

In the facHlity,

(2) Decides what procedures, such as Isolation,
should be applied to an individual resident; and
(3) Maintains a record of incidents and corrective
actions related to infections.

removing gloves. In addition
CNA #] was noted to don

clean gloves before applying
cream to resident #8's buttocks.

{b) Preventing Spread of Infection 2. On02/10/2015 chD'mmr CH
(1) When the Infection Control Program Nursing completed g
determines Ihat a resident needs isolation to observations of Pericare an
prevent tha spread of infection, the facility must hand washing and no further
isolate tha resident. concerns were identified.

{2) The facility must prohibit employees with a .
communicable disease or infected skin lesions 3. All Centified Nurse assistanis
from direct contact with residents or their foed, If were re-educated with

direct contact will transmil the disease. competency check off on

(3} The faclilty must require staff lo wash their perineal care/incontinent care
hands after each direct resident contact for which and hand washing. Training
hand washing Is indlcated by accepted was completed by Director of
professional practice. Nursing and Assistant Director

of Nursing, Unit Manager,
MDS Nurse or Medical Record
Nurse. No Certified Nurse
Aide will work after
03/01/2015 without receiving
this re-education and
competency check off. .

{c} Linens
Personnel must handle, store, process and

transport lingns so as to prevent the spread of
infection.

FORM CMS-2587(02-99) Pravious Versions Obsclste Evant [D:X3HC11 Faclilty 10; 100359 If continuation shaet Page 8of 11
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PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED 8Y FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO T%E APPROFRIATE DATE
F 441 Continued From page 8 F441] 4. The Director of '
This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced Nursing/Assistant Director of 3 QOIS
by: Nursing , Unit manager, MDS
Based on observation, Intervlew, record review Nurse or Medical Records
and review of lhe facllity policles, It was Nurse will observe one
delermined the facility falled to ensure proper perineal care with/ hand
incontinent care and appropriate hand washing washing observation per shift
and gloving technique during the performance of five (5) times per weer;( for
perineal (incontinence) care for one (1)of thirtean P
(13) sampled residents (#8). The Certified Nurse twelve (12) weeks to ensure
Alde {CNA) falled to change gloves and wash proper infection control
hands prior lo applying cream to Resident #8's procedures are followed. The
buttocks after providing incontinent care for the results of these observations
removal of feces, will be forwarded to the
Quality Assurance Committee
The findings include: monthly for three (3) months
for further recommendations.
Revlew of the facillty's Perineal Care/incontinent If at any time concerns are
Care palicy, no date, revealed employees should identified, the Quality
wash hands and changa gloves if gloves become Assurance Committee will
solled. meet to review and make
Record review revealed the facility admilted further recommendations.
Resident #8 on 07/06/14 with diagnoses which
included Hypertension, Hypothyroidism, Altered
Mental Status, Alrial Fibrillation, and Dementia,
Review of the Initial Minimum Data Set (MDS)
assessment, dated 07/15/14, revealed the facility
assessed Reslident #6's cognilion as seversly
impaired with a Brief interview for Mentzal Status
(BIMS) score of "7" indicating the resident was
not interviewabls,
Record review revealed Resident #8 was
diagnosed with a Urinary Tract Infection on
01/07/15. Review of the Culture and Sensitlvity
Report, daled 01/07/15 revealed the urine grew
tha organism Enlerococcus Fecalls and Resident
#8 was trealed wilh Macrobid 100 milligrams
FORM CMS-2567(02.99) Previous Yersions Obsclate Event 10; XBHC11 Facilty ID: 100351 If continuation shest Page 10 of 11
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every twelve hours for seven days.

Observation of perineal care, on 04/16/16 at 9:25
AM, revealed CNA #1 and CNA #2 washad
hands, applied gloves and exptained incontinent
care to Resident #8, CNA #1 used Premoistened
wipes to clean stool from the resident, then
plcked up a tube of Baza cream and applied the
cream fo Resident # 8's reddened buttocks
without removing his/her glovas or washing
his/her hands.

Interview with CNA #1, on 01/16/15 at 9:35 AM,
revealed he/she should have washed hands and
put on clean gloves after cleaning the stool and
before touching the Baza cream tube and
applying the cream to Resident #8's buttocks.

Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), on
01/16/15 at 10:50 AM, revealed siaff knew not o
touch the tube prior to removing solied gloves
and washing his/her hands and the staff member
was nervous because the surveyor was observing
the procedure, The DON stated she expected
staff to remove gloves, wash hands, and wear
new gloves afier cleaning stool and prior to
touching anything.

FORM CMS-2587(02-99) Pravious Verslons Obsalete Evanl ID:X8HC11 Faclity 1D: 100381 If continuation sheet Page 11of 11
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

05/04/2015 19:15 #087 P.019/022

é .
RECENED  ruree ousuanr

B8

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | MAY

CFR: 42 CFR 483,70(a)
BUILDING: 01.

PLAN APPROVAL: 1965,
SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing,

FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF.
TYPE OF STRUCTURE: One (1} story, Type Il
(211).

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Four (4) smoke
compartments.

FIRE ALARM: Complete fire alarm system
| installed in 1965, upgraded in 2010 with 20
smoke detectors and 1 heat detactors.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complete automatic dry
sprinklar system installed in 1965, and upgraded
in 2009,

GENERATOR: Type It generator installed in
2010. Fuel source is LP.

A Life Safety Code Ravisit Survey to the 01/15/15
survey was conducted on 04/09/15. K28, K27,
K29, K38, K45, K46, K47, K64, K68, and K147
were determined to be corrected; however,
deficient practice continued at K25. The facllity
was found in non-compliance with the
requirements for participation in Medicare and
Medicaid. The facility Is certified for sixty-seven
(87) beds with a census of sixty-three (63) on the
day of the survey.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {(%1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | Sl 0(5) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 04 L—— COMPLETED
R
185354 B. WING 04/08/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, sy&e. ZIP CODEy
FORDSVILLE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER 313 MAIN STREET
FORDSVILLE, KY 42343
™4 ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1o | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION )
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DaTE
DEFICIENCY)
{K 00O} | INITIAL COMMENTS {K 000} 5" IJAO)S
Submission of this plan of correction is /

i
1
1
|

not a legal admission that a deficiency
exists or that this statement of
deficiency was correctly cited, and is
also not to be construed as an admission
of intcrest against the facility, the
Administrator or any employees,
agents, or other individuals whe draft or
may be discussed in this response and
plan of correction, In addition,
preparation of this plan of correction
does not constitute an admission or
agreement of any kind by the facility of
the truth of any facts alleged or see the
correctness of any allegation by the
survey agency. Accordingly, the facility
has prepared and submitted this plan of
correction prior to the resolution of any
appeal which may be filed solely
because of the requirements under state
and federal law that mandate
submission of a plan of correction
within (10) days of the survey as &
condition to participate in Title18, and
Title 19 programs, The submission of
the plan of correction within this
timeframe should in no way be {
construed or considered as an
agresment with the allegations of
noncompliance or admissions by the
facility. This plan of correction
constitutes a written allegation of
submission of substantial compliance
with Federal Medicare Requirements.

£ :
msomronvmnecmm{omuwu E ENTATIYE'S SIGNATURE - TITLE f (X8} ATE
2 & Leodl M istodo -

Any deficlency statement ending ﬂh an astarisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may ba excussd from correcting providing it s determined that

other safeguards provide sufficlent protaction to the patients . (Ses instructions.) Excepl for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable B0 days
following the date of survey whather or not a pan of comection Is pravided, For nursing homes, the abeve findings and plans of correction are disclosabls 14

days following the dats these documents are made avallable to the facllity. If deficiencies ase citad, an approved plan of corraction is requisite 1o continued

program participation.
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DEFICIENCY)
{K 000} | Continued From page 1 {K 000} SA'ADIS
The findings that follow demonstrate
noncompliance with Title 42, Code of Federal
Regulations, 483.70(a) et seq. {Life Safety from
Fira),
A Deficiencies were cited with the highest
deficiency identified at "D" level,
{K 025} | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD {K 025}
S5=F

Smoke barriers are constructed to provide at
least a one half hour fire resistancs rating in
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barriers may
terminate at an atrium wall. Windows ara
protectad by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two
separate compariments are provided on each
floor. Dampers are not required In duct
penetrations of srmoke barrlers in fully ducted
heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems.
19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.5, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to maintain smoke
barriars that would resist the passage of smoke
between smoke compariments in accordance
with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)
standards. The deficient practice has the potantial
to affect two (2) of four {4) smoke compariments,
residents, staff and visitors, The facllity has the
capacity for sixty-seven (87) beds and at the time
of the survey, the census was sixty-three (63).

The findings include;

FORM CM3-2887{02-0%) Pravious Verslons Qbaolels
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NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
FORDSVILLE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER 313 MAIN STREET
FORDSVILLE, KY 42343
X4 10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION )
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{K 025} | Continued From page 2 {K 025} K025 Elil Dls

Observation, on 04/09/15 at 11:00 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the smoke
barrier, extending above the cailing located In the
Foxes Hall had a four {(4) inch by four (4) inch
hole cut into the wall that was not sealsd.

L.

The penetrations in the smaoke
barrier wall on Foxes Drive, above
room 16 will be repaired with
concrefe mortar by the contractors
by 04/20/2015.

2. On 04/09/2015 the maintenance
Interview, on 04/08/15 at 11:01 AM, with the director will conduct an audit of all
Maintsnance Supervisor revealed they paid a smoke barrier walls in the attic to
company to seal the penetration and was not determine if any other penetrations -
aware the penetration had not been sealed. are present. Any identified will be 3

repaired by 04/20/2015,

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the 3. On 04/09/2015 the Administrator
Administrator on 04/09/15. The findings were will re-educate the Maintenance
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified Director on the regulation requiring
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit no penetrations in the smoke
intarview on 04/001 5, barriers.

4. The Maintenance Director will

Actual NFPA Standard:

NFPA 101 (2000 Edition). 8.3.8.1 Pipas, conduits,
bus ducts, cables, wires, air ducts, pneumatic
tubes and ducts, and similar building service
equipment that pass through floors and smoke
barriers shall be protected as follows:

(a) The space between the penetrating item and
the smoke barrier shall

1. Be filled with a material capable of maintaining
the smoke resistance of the smoke barrer, or

2. Be protected by an approved device designed
for the specific purpose.

(b) Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve {o
penetrate the smoke barrier, the sleeve shall ba
solidly set in the smoke barrier, and the space
between the ltam and the sleeve shall

1. Be filled with @ materiat capable of maintaining
the smoke resistance of the smoke barrier, or

2. Be protected by an approved device designed
for the specific purpose.

conduct monthly audits times three
(3) months of the attic to identify
concerns with penetrations in the
smoke barriers. The resuits of these
audits will be reviewed with the
Quality Assurance and
Performance Improvement
Committee (QAPI) monthly for at
least three months. If at any time
concerns are identified the QAPI
committee will convene to review
and make further recommendations
as needed. The QAPI committee
will consist of at a minimum the
Administrator, Director of Nursing,
Dietary Service Manager,
Maintenance Director, and Social
Services Director with the Medical
Director attending at least quarterly
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STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
313 MAIN STREET
FORDSVILLE, KY 42343
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PREFIX
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DEFICIENCY)

{K 025}

Continued From page 3

{c) Where designs take transmission of vibration
inte conslideration, any vibration isolation shall

1. Be made on either side of the smoke barrier, or
2. Be made by an approved device designed for
the specific purpose.

8.3.8.2 Openings occurring at points where floors
or smoke

barriers meet the outside walls, other smoke
barriers, or fire

barriers of a building shall meet ona of the
following conditions:

(1} 1t shall be filled with a material that is capable
of maintaining

the smoke resistance of the floor or smoke
barrier.

(2) It shall be protected by an approved device
thatis

designed for the specific purpose.

{K 025}

6l faors
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

Submission of this plan of correction is not a
legal admission that a deficiency exists or

CFR: 42 CFR 483.70(a) that this statement of deficiency was

. carrectly cited, and is also not to be construed
BUILDING: 1. as an admission of interest against the 4 [’ BDIS
PLAN APPROVAL: 1985. facility, the Administrator or any employees,

agents, or other individuals who drafl or may
SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing. be discussed in this response and plan of
correction. In addition, preparation of this
FACILITY TYPE: SNFINF. plan of correction does not constitute an
admission or agreement of any kind by the
TYPE OF STRUCTURE: One (1) story, Type Itl facility of the truth of any facts alleged or see|
(211). the correctness of any allegation by the
survey agency. Accordingly, the facility has
SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Four (4) smoke preparcd and submitted this plan of
compariments. cotrection prior to the resolution of any
appeal which may be filed solely because of
FIRE ALARM: Complete fire alarm system théJ requiremcnts{mder state ang federal law
installed In 1965, upgraded In 2010 with 20 that mandate submission of a plan of

smoke delectors and 1 heat detectors. correction within (10) days of the survey as a

condition to participate in Title18, and Title

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complete automatic dry 19 programs. The submission of the olan of-

sprinkler system Installed in 1965, and upgraded

In 2009, correction within this timeframe should in no
way be construed or considered as an

GENERATOR: Type 1l generator installed in agreement with the allegations of

2010, Fuel source is LP. noncompliance or admissions by the facility.
This plan of correction constitutes & written

A standard Life Safety Code survey was initiated allegation of submission of substantial

on 01/13/15 and concluded on 01/14/15. The compliance with Federal Medicare

facility was found in non-compliance with the Requirements,

requirements for participation in Medicare and
Medicaid. The facliity Is certified for sixty-seven
(67) beds with a census of sixty-three (63) on the
| day of the survey.

’! The findings that follow demansirate
noncompliance with Title 42, Code of Federal

L

ﬂ vt
LABORATORY DIRE! OR/AROVI U ER RESENTATIVE'S 516 E TITLE 8} DATE

“ : r SADBO[S”

Any deficiency stalement gfiding with an asteriak (%) denotes & deficlency which the inslitution may be excusad from comaciing providing it 3 determined that
olhar safeguards provide fent protection 1o the patiants, (Soa Instructions.) Excapt far nursing homes, the findings slated abava are disclosable 50 days
follawing 1ha date of survey whelher or not a plan of corraction Is provided. For fursing homes, the above findings and plans of comaction are disclosable 14
days following the data these documents are made availabie Lo the facility, if deficiencies are ciled, an appraved plan of corraction Is requisite 1o continued

program participation.
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K 000 Continued From page 1 K 000
Regulations, 483.70(a) et seq. (Life Safety from
Firs),
Deficlencies were cited with the highest
deficlency Identified at "F" level. K025
¥ 025| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 025
SS=F 1. The unsealed penetrations around IS
pipes and wires in the smoke barrier ] w

Smoke barriers are constructed to provide at
least a one half hour fire resistance rating in
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barriers may
lerminate at an atrium wall. Windows are
protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two
separate compartmenis are provided on each
fioor. Dampers are not required in duct
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted
healing, ventllating, and air conditioning systems.
18.3.7.3, 19.3.7.5, 19.1.6.3, 18.1.6.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on obsarvation and interview, it was
determined the facility falled to maintain smoke
barriers that would resist the passage of smoke
between smoke compariments in accordance
with National Fire Protection Assaciation (NFPA)
standards. The deficient practice has the potential
to affect four (4) of four (4) smoka compariments,
all resldents, staff and visitors. The facility has
the capacity for sixty-seven {67) beds and at the
time of the survey, the census was sixty-three
{63).

The findings includa;

1) Obsesvation, on 01/14/15 at B:40 AM, with the

above the conference room and the
medical records office as well as the

hole in the smoke barrier wall on
Foxes drive will be repaired bya
contraclor by 03/01/2015.

2. 0n03/01/2015 the maintenance
director will conduct an audit of all
smoke barrier walls in the attic to
determine if any other penetrations
are present. Any identified will be
repaired by 03/01/2015.

3. On02/10/2015 the Administrator
will re-educate the Maintenance
Director on the regulation requiring
no penetrations in the smoke
barriers.

4. The Maintenance Director will
conduct monthly audits of the attic
to identify concerns with
penetrations in the smoke barriers.
The results of these audits will be
reviewed with the Quality
Assurance and Performance
Improvement Committee (QAPD)
monthly for at least three months, If
at any time concerns are identified
the QAPI commitiee will convene to
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K 025 | Cantinued From page 2 K025 review and make firth
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the smoke recommendations as n:: ded. Th
barrier, extending above the caliling located by QAPI committee will consie fe
Canferance Room had unsealed penetrations - " 1 consist of at a { an5
around pies and wires, minimum the Ad'mmzstrator,
Director of Nursing, Dietary Service
Interview, on 01/14/15 at 8:41 AM, wilh the Manager, Maintenance Director, and
Maintenance Supervisor ravealed he was not Social Services Director with the
aware of the penetrations. Medical Director attending at least

quarterly.
2) Observation, on 01/14/15 at 8:45 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the smoke
barrier, extending above the csiling locatad over
the Medical Records Office had penetrations
around wires,

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 8:48 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware of the penetrations.

3) Observation, on 01/14/15 at 9:00 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the smoke
barrier, axtending above the cailing located in the
Foxes Hall had a four (4) inch by four {4) inch
hole cut into the wall that was not sealed.

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 9:01 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware af the penetratian.

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administratar and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on G1/14/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:

NFPA 101 (2000 Edilion). 8.3.6.1 Pipes, conduits,
bus ducts, cables, wiras, air ducls, pneumatic
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tubes and dugls, and similar building service
equipment that pass through floors and smoke
barriars shall be protected as follows:

{a) The space betwaen the penetrating item and
the smoke barrier shall

1. Be filled with a materia! capable of maintaining
the smoke resistance of the smoke barrier, or

2, Be protected by an approved device designed
for the specific purpose.

(b) Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to
penetrate the smoke barrler, the sleeve shall be
solldly set in the smoke barrier, and the space
between the item and the sleeve shall

1. Be filled with a malerial capable of maintaining
the smoke resistance of the smoke barrler, or

2, Be protected by an approved device designed
for the specific purpose.

(c) Where designs take transmisslon of vibration
: into consideration, any vibration isolation shall

1. Be made on elther side of the smoke barrier, or
2. Be made by an approved device designed for
the specific purpose.

8.3.6.2 Openings occurring at points where floors
or smoke
barriers meet the oulside walls, other smoke
barriars, or fire
barrlers of a building shall meet ane of the
following conditions:
! {1} It shall be filled with a malerlal that Is capable
of maintaining

i the smoke resistance of the floor or smoke

" barrier.

| (2) It shall be protected by an approved device

I thatis

l designed for the specific purpose.
K 026 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K028
SS<F l
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Space is provided on each side of smoka barriers
to adequatsly accommodate those occupants
served, 19.3.7.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observalion and interview, it was
determined the facility falled to provide space on
each side of the smoke barrier to adequately
accommodate those occupants served in
accordance with Natlonal Fire Prolection
Assoclation (NFPA) standards. The deficlent
practice has the potential to affect four (4) of four
(4) smoke compariments, all residents, staff and
visitors. The facility has the capacity for
sixty-seven (67) beds and at the time of the
survey, the census was sixty-three (63).

The findings include:

Observatlon, on 01/14/15 at 9:46 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the size of the
smoke compartments could not accommodate all
residents in the event of an internal evacuation.

Intarview, on 01/14/15 at 9:46 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware of the requirements.

The census of sixty-three {63) was verified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15. The findings wera
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
inlerview on 01/14/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:

NFPA 101 (2000 Edition). 19.3.7.4
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K 028 Continued From page 4 K 026

K026

A Contractor will construct a smoke
barrier wall in the attic above the
masonry block wall separating
resident room #2 and the laundry
area, also over the masonry wall
between the DON office and nurses
station on the opposite side of hall.
The pass through door between the
med room and DON office will be
removed and replaced with fire rated
materials. There are already smoke
doors on the lower level in the hall.
This will create an additional smoke
compartment and will be completed
by 03/01/2015.

A Contractor will construct a smoke
barrier wall in the attic above the
masonry block wall separating
resident room #2 and the laundry
area, also over the masonry wall
between the DON office and nurses
station on the opposite side of hall.
The pass through door between the
med room and DON office will be
removed and replaced with fire rated
materials. There are already smoke
doors on the lower level in the hall.
This will create an additional smoke
compartment and will be completed
by 03/01/2015,

4 aois

The facility will review the new
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evacuation plan with the fire
K 026 Continued From page 5 K 026 marshal by 03/01/2015 fot approval.
Not less than 30 net 2 (2.8 net m2) per patient In 4, The facility QAPI committee will
a hospital or nursing homa, or not less than 16 review the facility evacuation plan
net k2 (1.4 net m2) per resident in a limited care and size of smoke compartments
facily, shall be provided within the aggregate monthly for three months. The
area of corridors, patient rooms, treatment results of these audits will be J{aDIS
roams, lounge or dining areas, and other low reviewed with the Quality
hazard areas on each side of the smoke barrier. R snrmnceandiPetormance
On stories not housing bed or litterborne patients, Improvement Committee (QAPI)
not less than 6 net ft2 (0.58 net m2) per occupant nthly for at least three months. [f
shall be provided on each side of the smoke montn Y identifi d
barrier for the tota! naumber of accupants in e UL U R T
adjoining compartments. the‘QAPl committee will convene to
K 027 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Koz7|  review and make further
S5=F recommendations as ncedcfi. The
Door openings in smoke barrlers have at least a QAPI committee will consist of at a
20-minute fire protection rating or are at least minimum the Administrator, .
1%-inch thick selid bonded wood core. Non-rated Director of Nursing, Dietary Service
protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches Manager, Maintenance Director,
from the bottom of the doar are permitted. Social Services Director with the
Harizontal sfiding doors comply with 7.2.1.14, Medical Director attending at least
Doors are self-closing or automatic closing in quarterly
accordance with 19.2.2.2.6. Swinging doors are
not required 1o swing with egress and positive K027
latching Is not required.  19.,3,7.5, 19.3.7.8, 1. On02/12/2015 the maintenance
19.3.7.7 Director adjusted the coordinating
devices on Foxes Hall and Harmony
Way and both door were noted to
close correctly to prevent the
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 2 %a:%azg}el 20 ,g‘g?gﬁé maintenance
Based on obsefvation and interview, it was : Di diusted th dinati
determined the facility failed to ensure Lzt UL 2ol g ——
cross-corridor daors located in a smoke barrier e oca ey
would resist the passage of smoke in accordance Way and both door were noted to
with NFPA standards. The deficient practice has close correctly to prevent the
the potential to affect three (3) of four (4) smoke passage of smoke. .
comparbments, all residents, staff and visitors, 3. On02/10/2015 the Administrator
The facility has the capacity for sixty-seven (67) provided education to the
Maintenance Director on the
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K027 Continued From page 6 Koa7 requirement for cross-corridor dgors

beds and at the time of the survey, the census
was sixty-three (63).

The findIngs include;

1) Observation, on 01/14/15 at 10:15 AM, with
the Malntenance Supervisor, revealed the
cross-corridor doors [ocated In the Foxes Hall
woutld not close completely when tested. This
was due lo the ceordinating devices Installed on
the doors not being adjusted properly.

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:16 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware the doors were out of adjusiment.

2) Observation, on 01/14/15 at 10:58 AM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor, revealed tha
cross-corridor doors lacated in the Harmony Hall
by the Medical Records Office would not close
completely when tested. This was due to the
coordinating devices installed on the doors not
being adjusted properly,

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:59 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware the doors were out of adjustment,

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the
Adminlstrator on 01/14/15, The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 01/114/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:

to clase completely to prevent the
passage of smoke,

The Maintenance Director will audit
all cross-corridor doars weekly for
twelve (12) weeks to ensure the
coordinating device is adjusted to
close properly. The results of these
audits will be reviewed with the
Quality Assurance and Performance
Improvement Committee (QAPD
monthly for at least three months, If
at any time concerns are identified
the QAPI committee will convene 1o
review and make further
recommendations as needed. The
QAPI committee will consist of at a
minimum the Administrator,
Director of Nursing, Dietary Service
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director with the
Medical Director attending at least
quarterly

Aot
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K027

K029
SS=E

Continued From page 7

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition) 8,3.4.1°
Doors in smoke barriers shall close the opening
leaving

only the minlmum clearance necessary for proper
operation

and shall be without undercuts, louvers, or grilles.

Reference; NFPA 80 (1999 Edition)

Standard for Fire Doors 2-3.1.7

The clearance between the edge of the door on
the puli side shall be 1/8 in. {+/-) 1/16in, (3.18
mm (+/-} 1.59 mm) for steel doors and shall not
exceed 1/8 in, (3.18mm) for wood doors,

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition), 18.3.7.6°,
Requires daors in smoke barriers to be
self-closing and resist the passage of smoke.

Reference; NFPA 80 (1999 Editlon)

2-4.1 Closing Devices.

2-4.1.1 Whera there is an astragal or projecting
latch bolt that

prevents the inactive door from closing and
latching before

the active door closes and lalches, a coordinating
device shall

be used. A coordinating devica shall not be
required where

each door closes and latches independently of
the cther,

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

One hour fire rated construction (with % hour
fire-rated doors) or an approved automatic fire
extinguishing system In accordance with 8.4.1
andfor 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When
the approved automatic fire extinguishing system

K027

K029

Ao
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option is used, the areas are separated from
other spaces by smoke reslsting partitions and
doors. Doors are self-closing and non-ratad or
field-applied protective plates that do not exceed
48 inches from the bottom of the door are
permitted.  19.3.2.1

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed tc mest the
requirements for Protection of Hazards, In
accordance with the National Fire Protection
Agency (NFPA) standards. The deficiency had
the polential to affect two (2) of four (4) smoke
compartments, sixty (E0) residents, staff and
vigitors. The facility has the capacity for
sixty-seven (67) beds and the census was
sixty-three (63) on the day of the survey,

The findings include:

1} Observation, on 01/14/15 at 8:30 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed ten (10) boxes
of paper stored in the Lobby outside of the
Administrators Office door.

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 8:31 AM, with lhe
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was awars
the paper shouid be stored in a room rated for
hazardous storage; however, he was not aware
the paper had been left in the lobby.

2) Observation, on 01/14/15 at 10:20 AM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed the
Activities Office had hazardous amount of

1. On01/15/2015 the boxes of paper
were removed from the lobby. Self-
closures will be installed on the
Activities Office doors, soiled utility
reom door, serving window in
dining room, Dietary Storage room,
Harmony Hall Shower room. These
will be installed by the maintenance
director by 03/01/2015,

2. The Maintenance Director will
conduct an audit of the facility to
identify any areas with combustible
material to ensure there is a self-
closure installed and working
properly. This will be completed by
03/01/2015. Any identified concern
will be corrected by 03/01/2015.

3. The Administrator on 02/10/2015
educated the Maintenance Director
on the requirement for areas with
hazardous emounts of combustible
material to have a self-closure
installed.

4. The Maintenance Director will audit
the facility monthly for three months
to determine if any areas that store
hazardous amounts of combustible
material have a self-closure. The
results of these audits will be
reviewed with the Quality
Assurance and Performance
Improvement Committee (QAPI)
monthly for at least three months. If
at any time concerns are identified
the QAPI committee will convene to
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K 029

Continued From page 9

combustible storage. The Activities Office had a
self-closing device installed; however the closers
control arm had been removed. The removal of
the control arm prevented the door fram being
salf-closing as required,

Interview, an 01/14/15 at 10:21 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealad he was not
aware the control arm had been removed from
the salf-closing device.

3) Observation, on 01/14/13 at 10:22 AM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed the Soiled
Utility Room located in the Foxes Hall had
hazardous amount of cornbustible storaga, The
Solled Utility Room had a self-closing device
Installed; however tha closers contral arm had
been removed, The removal of the control arm
prevented the door from being self-closing as
required.

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:23 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was nol
aware the control arm had been removed from
the self-closing device.

4) Observalion, on 01/14/15 at 10:38 AM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revaealad the serving
window from the Kitchen to the Dining Room had
a gelfclosing device installed; however the
closers control arm had been removed. The
removal of the cantrol arm prevented the door
from being self-closing as requirad.

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:37 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware the control arm had been removed from
the self-closing device.

K D29

review and make further
recommendations as needed. The
QAPI committee will consist of at a
minimum the Administrator,
Director of Nursing, Dietary Service
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director with the
Medical Director attending at least
quarterly
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: Hazardous Areas. Any hazardous areas
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§) Observation, on 01/144115 at 10:55 AM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed the Dietary
Dry Storage Room had a self-closing device
installed; however the closers control arm had
been ramoved. The removal of the control arm
prevented the door from being self-closing as
required,

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:56 AM, with the

' Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware the control arm had been removed from
the self-closing device,

6) Observation, on 01/14/15 at 11:00 AM, with
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed the
Harmony Hall Shower Room was being used to
store clean linens and the door was not equipped
with a self-closing davice.

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 11:01 AM, with the
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware the door to the Harmony Hall Shower
Room needed to be self-closing.

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the
Administralor on 01/14/15, The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on (1/14/15.

Aclual NFPA Standard;

Relerence: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 19.3.2
Protection from Hazards.

Referance: NFPA 101 (2000 Editlon) 9.3.2.1

K 029

3/' s

FORM CMS.2587(D2-89) Previous Versions Obsclete Event ID' XSHC2t

Fadiily iD- 100351 if continuation sheel Page 11 of 34




PRINTED: 02/02/2015

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
NTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0838-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA {%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 « MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED
186354 B. WING 01/14/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
313 MAIN STREET
FORDSVILLE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER FORDSVILLE, KY 42343
{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES T PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION sy
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED 8Y FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTICN SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC ICENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 028 Continued From page 11 K029
shall be safeguarded by a fire barrier having a
1-hour fire resistance rating or shall be provided
with an automatic exlinguishing system in [‘ao 5

accordance with 8.4.1, The automatic
extinguishing shall be permitted to be in
accordance with 19.3.5.4. Where the sprinkler
option is used, the areas shall be separated
from other spaces by smoke-resisting partitions
and deors, The doars shall be self-closing or
automatic-closing. Hazardous areas shall
include, but shall not be restricted o, the
follewing:

(1) Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms

(2) Centralbulk laundries larger than 100 fi2
{8.3 m2}

(3) Paint shops

{4) Repair shops

(5) Sciled linen roams

{(8) Trash collection rooms

(7) Rooms or spaces larger than 50 f2 (4.6 m2),
including repair shops, used for siorage of
combustible supplies

and equipment in quantities deamed hazardous
by the authority having Jurisdiction

(8) Laboratories employing flammable or
combustible materials in quantities less than
thase that would be considered a severe hazard,
Exception: Doors in rated enclosures shall be
permitied to have nonrated, factory ar
field-applied

proteclive plates extending not more than

48 in. (122 cm) above the bottom of the door.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.2.1.8
Self-Closing Devices.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.2.1.8.1* A
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door normally required 1o be kept clased shall
not be secured in the open position al any time
and shall be

self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance
with 7.2.1.8.2,

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.2.1.8.2 In
any building of low or ardinary hazard contents,
as defined in 6.2.2.2 and 6.2.2.3, or where
approved by the authority having jurisdiction,
doars shall be permitted to be automatic-closing,
provided that the following criteria are met:

{1} Upon release of the hold-open mechanism,
the door becomes self-closing.

(2) The release device Is designed so (hat the
door Instantly releases manually and upon
release becomes self-closing, or the door can be
readily closed,

{3} The aulomatic releasing mechanism ar
medium is activated by the operation of approved
smoke detectors installed in accordance with the
requirements for smoke deteclors for door
release servica In NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm
Code®.

(4) Upon loss of power to the hold-open device,
the hold-apen mechanism is released and the
door becomes self-closing.

(5) The release by means of smoke delection of
one door in a stair enclosure results in closing all
doors serving that stair.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Exit access is arranged so that exils are readily
aceessible at all imes in accordance with section
7.1 19.21

K029

KO38| xoss

1. The dead bolt lock on the Director
___ of Nursing office and the Activities

Afors
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Office door will be removed by
K 038 | Continued From page 13 K038 03/01/2015 by the maintenance
! director,
' 2. The Maintenance Director will 1a0IS
conduct an audit of all doors to
ensure that there are no dead bolt
lock. All other dead holt locks will
be removed by 03/01/2015.
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 3 Lh;lgfl:na:lfgﬁigﬁ);ducme the
Based on cbservation and interview, It was 03/01/72015 on the height
delermined the facility failed to ensure locks on . for dead bolt lock
doors in the path of egress ware malntained in requirement for dead bolt locks,
accordance with National Fire Protection 4. The Maintenance Director will
! Association {NFPA) standards. The deficient audit the facility monthly for
practice has the potential to affect one (1) of four three months to determine if
(4) smoke compariments, residents, staff and any areas that store hazardous
visitors. The facllity has the capacity for amounts of combustible
Sixty-seven (67} beds and at the time of the material have a self-closure.
survey, the census was sixty-three (63). The results of these audits will
. be reviewed with the Quality
The findings include: Assurance and Performance
1) Observation, on 01/14/5 at 8:31 AM, with the }g‘g’;,‘;";;‘g:{h‘f"';‘"“““
. y for at least
Maintenance Supervisor revealed a dead bolt three months. If at any time
{ock installed on the Director of Nursing Office. B dentified th
The lack was Installed at fifty-one (51) Inches coneertls are identliied the
above the finished floor. QAPI committee will convene
to review and make further
Interview, on 01/14/15 at 8:32 AM, with the recommendations as needed.
Malntenance Supervisor revealed he was not The QAPI committee will
aware of the installation height requirements for consist of at a minimum the
locks, Administrator, Director of
Nursing, Dietary Service
2) Observation, on 01/14/15 at 10:20 AM, with Manager, Maintenance
the Maintenance Supervisor revealed a dead boit Director, Social Services
lack installed on the Activilies Office door, The Director with the Medical
lock was installed at fifty-ane {51) inches above Director attending at least
’ the finished floor. quarterly
| Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:21 AM, with the
FORM CMS-2587{02-99} Pravious Verslons Cbsalela Event ID:X9HC21 Feclity ID 100351 If continuation sheel Page 14 of 34
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Mailntenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware of the installation height requirements for
locks. 1jeDIs

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 01/14/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.2.1.5.4* A
latch or other fastening device on a door shall be
provided with a releasing device having an
obvious method of operation and that is readily
operated under all lighting conditions. The
releasing mechanism for any latch shall be
located not less than 34 in, (86 cm), and not more
than 48 in. (122 cm), above the finished floor.
Doors shall be oparable with not more than one
releasing operation.

Exceplion No, 1*; Egress doors from individual
living units and guest rooms of residential
occupancies shall be permitied to be provided
with devices that require not more than ons
additional releasing operatlon, provided that such
device is operable from the inside without the use
of a key or lool and is mounted at a height not
exceeding 48 in. (122 cm) above the finished
floor. Existing security devices shall be permitted
to have two additional releasing operations.
Existing security devices other than automatle
latching devices shall not be located more than
60 in. {152 cm) above the finished floor.
Automatic latching devices shall not be located
more than 48 in, (122 cm) above the finished
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Malntenance Supervisor ravealed he was not
aware of the Installation height requirements for
locks.

The census of sixty-three (83) was verified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15, The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
Interview on 01/14/15,

Actual NFPA Standard:

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.2.1.5.4* A
latch or other fastening davice on a door shall be
provided with a releasing device having an
obvious method of operation and that is readily
operated under all lighting conditions. The
releasing mechanism for any latch shalt be
located not less than 34 in, (86 cm), and not more
than 48 in, (122 cm), above the finished floor,
Doors shall be operable with not more than one
releasing operation.

Exception No, 1*: Egress doors from individual
living units and guest rooms of residentlal
occupangcles shall be permitted to be provided
with devices that require not more than one
additional releasing operation, provided that such
device is operable from the inside without the use
of a key or tool and Is mounted at a height not
exceading 48 in. (122 cm) above tha finished
floor. Existing security devices shall be pearmitted
to have two additional releasing operations.
Existing security devices other than automatlc
latching devices shall not be located more than
60 in. (152 cm) above the finished floor.
Automatic latching devices shall not be located
more than 48 in. (122 cm) above the finished
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K038 ::;ﬂnued From pags 15 K038 1. A contractor will install lighting
Exception No. 2. The minimum mounting height 5?&?:;;3:::&.;”3 :f( b
for the releasing mechanism shall not be 03/01/2015 sidewa'k by
applicatle to existing Installations. fiahi to meet egress
K 045 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Koss| , [l'Bhting standards.
§8=D ' . . .
{llumination of means of egress, including exit The maintenance director will
discharge, is arranged so that failure of any single conduct an audit of all egress to
lighting fixture (buib) will not jeave the area in determine if any other means of
darkness. (This does not refer to smergency egress were illuminated by
lighting in accordance with section 7.8.) 19.2.8 03/01/2015 any concerns will be
corrected immediately. | QD\S
3. The Administrator on 02/10/2015
Re-educated the Maintenance
Director on the requirement that
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: all means of egres‘i have
Based on observation and interview, it was adequate lighting,
determined the facility failed to ensure egress 4. The maintenance director will
lighting was maintained in accordance with audit all means of egress monthly
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) for three months to ensure
standards. The deficient practice has the potential lighting is adequate, The resuits
to affect one (1) of four (4) smoke compartments, of these audits will i,e revi
viewed
thirty-four (34) residents, staff and visitors. The with the Quality A p
facility has the capacily for sixty-seven (67) bads Port ity Assurance an
and at the time of the survay, the census was erformance Improvement
sixty-three (63). Committee (QAPI) monthly for
at least three months. If at any
The findings Include: gi; ;:oncerns arc identified the
committee will convene to
Observation, on 01/14/15 at 10:01 AM, with the review and make further
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the facility recommendations as needed. The
failed to provide egress lighting oulside of Foxes QAPI committee will consist of
Hall for the full length of the sidewalk to illuminate at a minimum the Administrator,
the path of egress to the public way. A light fixture Director of Nursing, Dietary
was installed at the exit door; however the Service Manager, Maintenance
sidewalk runs the length of the building. Director, Social Services
Director with the Medical
Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:02 AM, with the Director attending at least
quarterly
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Malntenance Supervieor revealed he was not
aware the exit discharge did not have praper 3 20l5
egress lighting.

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15. The survey findings
were acknowledged by the Administrator and
verified by the Maintenance Suparvisor at the exit
interview on 0171415,

Actual NFPA Standard:

Refarence; NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 7.8
ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS

7.8.1 General.

7.81.1*

Nlumination of means of egress shall be provided
in accordance with Section 7.8 for every building
and structure where required in Chapters 11
through 42, For the purposes of this requirement,
exit access shall include only designated stairs,
aisles, corridors, ramps, escalsators, and
passageways leading to an exit For the purposss
of this requirement, exit discharge shall include
only designated stalrs, aisles, corridors, ramps,
escalators, walkways, and exit passageways
leading to a public way,

7.81.2

lumination of means of egress shall be
continuous during the time that the conditians of
occupancy require that the means of egress be
available for use, Arificlal lighting shall be
employed at such locations and for such periods
of time as required to maintain the illumination to
the minimum criteria values herein specified.
Exception: Automatic, motion sensor-type
lighting switches shall ba permitied within the
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Continued From page 17

means of egress, provided that the switch
controllers are equipped for fail-safe operation,
the Hlumination limers are set for a minimum
158-minute duration, and the motion sensor is
activated by any occupant movement in the area
served by the lighting units.

7.8.1.2*

The floors and other walking surfaces within an
exit and within the portions of the exit access and
exit discharge dasignated in 7.8.1.1 shall ba
llluminated to values of at least 1 f-candle (10
lux} measured at the floor,

Exception No. 1: In assembly occupancies, the
illumination of the floors of exit access shall be at
teast 0.2 fi-candle {2 lux) during periads of
|I:erfonnances or projections involving directed
light

Exception No. 2* This requirement shall not
apply where operations or processes require low
lighting lavels.

7.8.1.4*

Required iflumination shall be arranged so that
the fallure of any single lighting unit does not
rasult in an llumination level of less than 0.2
ft-candls (2 lux} in any designated area,

7.0.1.5

The equipment or units installed to meet the
raquirements of Section 7.10 alsa shall be
permitted to serve the function of illumination of
means of egress, provided that all requirements
of Sactlon 7.8 for such llumination are maet.

7.8.2 Sources of lllumination,

7.82.1*

liiumination of means of egress shall be from a
source considered reliable by the authority having
Jurisdiction.

7.8.22

Battery-operated electric lights and other types of
portabla [amps or lanterns shall not be used for

K 046
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primary illumination of means of egrass,
Battery-operated electric lights shall be permitied
to be used as an emergency source to the extent
permitted under Section 7.9,
K 046 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 046| K046
§8=D
Emergency lighting of at least 1% hour duration Is 1. The battery powered emer
genc:
provided in accordance with 7.9, 19.2.9.1, light located by rm #18 will be. \nUIS
replaced by 03/0172015 by the |3}
maintenance director,
2. The battery powered emergency
X light located by rm #18 will be
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was rep_la‘ced by 03/ 0172015 by the
determined the facillty failed to maintain 3 g‘"gze“am irector.
amergency lighting In accordance with the + On 02/10/2015 the Administrator
National Fire Pratection Association (NFPA) educated th.e Maintenance Director
standards. The deficiency had the potential lo on the requirement for battery
affect one (1) of four (4) smoke compartments, powered emergency light to
elght (8) residents, staff and visitors, The facility ﬁlnctlon_ &t all times.
has the capacity for sixty-seven (67) beds and at 4. The Maintenance Director will audit
tha time of the survay, the census was sixty-three the emergency battery powered
(63). emergency light monthly for three
(3) months. The results of thege
The findings include; audits will be reviewed with the
Quality Assurance and Perf;
Observation, on 01/14/15 at 10:05 AM, with the Improvement Commilteee{(;:?’?;ce
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the battery monthly for at least three months. If
powered emergency light located by Room #18 at any time concerns are identi ﬁe&
falled to illuminate when tested. the QAPI committee will convene to
Interview, on 01/14/15 at 10:08 AM, with the review and make further
Maintenance Supervisor revealad he was not
aware the battery powered emergency light
located by Room #18 had stopped working.
The census of sixty-three (83) was verified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15. The survey findings
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were acknowledged by the Administrator and
verified by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
intervisw on 01/14/15.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

7.9.2.1" Emergency Hiumination shall be provided
for not less than 11/2 hours in the event of failure
of normal lighting. Emergency lighting faciiities
shall be arranged to provide initial Hlumination
that is not less than an average of 1 ft-candle (10
lux) and, at any point, not less than 0.1 R-candle
(1 lux), measured along the path of egress at
floor level, lllumination levels shall be permitted to
decline to not less than an average of 0.6
R-candle (6 lux) and, at any point, not less than
0.08 ft-candle (0.8

lux) at the and of the 11/2 hours. A
maximum-to-minimum lllumination uniformity
ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded.

7.8.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting
Equipment. A functional test shall be conducted
on every required emergency lighting system at
30-day intervals for not less than 30 seconds. An
annual test shall be conducted on every required
battery-powered emergency lighting system for
not less than

11/2 hours. Equipment shall be fully operational
for the duration of the test. Wrritten records of
visual inspections and tests shall be kept by the
owner for Inspection by the authority having
jurisdiction.

Exception: Self-tasting/self-diagnostic,
battery-operated emergency lighting equipment
that automatically performs a test for not less
than 30 seconds and dlagnostic routine not less

K 048] recommendations as needed. The
QAPI committee will consist of at a

minimum the Administrator,

Director of Nursing, Dietary Service 3} 1/90[5
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director with the

Medical Director attending at least
quarterly

FORM CMS-2687{02-90) Pravious Versions Obsolats

Event ID: X9HC21

Facility 1D: 10035831 If continuation shast Pags 20 of 34



From:

DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

03/24/2015 16:17 #346 P.011/012

PRINTED: 02/02/2015

FORM AFPPROVED
RS FOR MEDICARE & ICAI RV
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA (¥2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
""" PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; A. BUILDING 01 -~ MAIN BUILDING 01
185354 B WiNa 01/14/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CiTY, STATE, 2IP GODE
313 MAIN STREET
FORDSVILLE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER FORDSVILLE, KY 42343
{X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ™) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION (x8)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLENON
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG cnoss-nzrzneg&elglg érgemmopmrs DATE
K 046 Continued From page 20 K 046
than once every 30 days and indicates failures by
a status indicator shall be exempt from the
30-day functional test, provided that a visual
inspection is performed at 30-day Intervals, K047
S8=0 by a contractor in the kitchen by
Exit and directional signs are displayed In 03/01/2015.
accordance wih se"“%":-‘u‘: with “"“"""I‘l"hﬁ 2. By03/01/2015 the maintenance 3Jl a0IS
lumina on1g "5201?;“ y the emergancy lighting director will audit all exits and exit
systam. v pathways to ensure all have
eppropriate signage. Any required
will be placed by 03/01/2015.
) 3. The Administrator will re-educate
This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by: the maintenance director by
Based on observation and interview, it was 02/10/20 lf‘f that exit and d{rectronal
determined the facility falled to ensure exit signs signs are dispiayed in continuous
were maintained In accordance with National Fire illumination.
Prolection Assoclation (NFPA) standards, The 4, The maintenance director will audit
deficlency had the potential lo affect one (1) of all exits monthly for three months to
four {4) smoke compartments, staff and visitors, ensure all have appropriate signage
The facility has the capacity for sixty-seven (67) and lighting, The results of these
beds and at the time of the survey, the census audits will be reviewed with the
was sixty-three (63). Quality Assurance and Performance
) Improvement Commitiee (QAPI)
The findings include: monthly for at least three months. If
t ti identi
Obsarvation, on 01/14/15 at 10:40 AM, with the sk L
£ the QAPI committee will convene to
Maintenance Supervisor revealed the Kitchen did review and make further
not have an exit sign installed to insure the path dati ded. Th
of egress was clearly recognizable. recommencations as needed. The
QAPI committee will consist of st a
Interview, on 04/14/15 at 10:41 AM, with the minimum the Administrator,
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not Director of Nursing, Dietary Service
aware of the requirements for exit signage. Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director with the
The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the Medical Director attending at least
Administrator on 01/14/15, The findings were quarterly
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acknowladged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the axit
intesview on 01/14/15,

Actual NFPA Standard:
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

19.2.10 Marking of Means of Egress.

19.2.10.1

Means of egress shall have signs in accordatice
with Section 7.10.

Exception: Where the path of egress travel is
obvious, signs shall not be required in one-story
buildings with an occupant load of fewer than 30
persons.

7.10 MARKING OF MEANS OF EGRESS
7.10.1 General.

7.10.1.1 Where Required.

Means of egrass shall be marked in accordance
with Section 7,10 where required In Chapters 11
through 42,

7.10.1.2* Exits.

Exits, other than main exterior exit doors that
obviously and clearly are identifiable as exits,
shall be marked by an approved sign readily
visible from any direction of exit access.

7.10.1.3 Exit Stair Doar Tactlle Signage.

Tactile signage shall be located at each door into
an exit stair enclosure, and such signage shall
read as follows:

EXIT

Signage shall comply with CABO/ANSI A117.1,
American Nationa) Standard for Accessible and
Usable Buildings and Facilities, and shall be
installed adjacent to the latch side of the door 60
in. (152 cm) above the finished floor to the

K 047

i, 2016
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centerline of the sign.

Exception: This requirement shall not apply to
sxisting buildings, provided that the occupancy
classification does not change.

7.10.1.4" Exit Access.

Access to exits shall be marked by approved,
readily visible signs In all cases where the exit or
way (o reach the exit Is not readily apparent to the
occupants. Sign placement shall be such that no
point In an exit access corridor i8 in excess of 100
ft (30 m) from the nearest extemaily iluminated
sign and is not in excess of the marked rating for
internaly lluminated signs.

Exception: Signs In exit access corridors In
existing buildings shall not be required to meet
the placement distance requirements.

7.10.1.6" Flaor Proximity Exit Signs.

Where floor proximity exit signs are required in
Chapters 11 through 42, signs shall be placed
near the floor lavel In addition to those signs
required for doors or corridors. These signs shall
be fluminated in accordance with 7.10.5.
Externally illuminated signs shall be sized in
accordance with 7.10.6.1. The bottom of the sign
shall be not less than 6 in. {156.2 cm) but not more
than 8 In. (20.3 cm) abave the floor. For exit
doors, the sign shall be mounted on the door or
adjacent to the door with the nearest edge of the
sign within 4 In. (10.2 cm) of the door frame.
7.10.1.6" Floor Proximity Egress Path Marking.
Where flaor proximity egress path marking is
required in Chapters 11 through 42, a listed and
appraved floor proxirnity egress path marking
system that is intemnally illuminated shali be
installed within 8 [n, (20.3 cm) of the floor. The
system shall provide a vislble delineation of the
path of travel along the designated exit access
and shall be essentlally continuous, except as
interrupted by doorways, hallways, corridors, or

K 047

oot

FORM CMS-2887(02-99} Previous Veralons Obsolels Event 1D XSHC21

Facilily ID 100351

if continuation sheet Page 23 of 34

e



03/24/2015 16:20 #347 P.003/013

From;
5 R D: 02/02/20
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES P 'Q'JEM Appnovgg
_CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB N
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SURPLIRVCLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 DATE SURVEY
" PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED
185354 8. winG 01114i2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE
FORDSVILLE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER ;g::s'\'niw. KY 42343
o) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [T} PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION x5}
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGLULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROBB-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 047 | Continued From page 23 K047

other such architectural features. The system
shall operate continuously or at any lime the
bullding fire alarm system is activated. The
activation, duration, and continuity of operation of
the system shall be in accordance with 7.9.2, 3[[{3()[5
7.10.1.7° Visibility.

Every sign required in Saction 7.10 shall be
located and of such size, distinctive color, and
design that it Is readily visible and shall provide
conftrast with decorations, interior finish, or other
signs. No decorations, furnishings, or equipment
that impairs visibility of a sign shall be permitted.
No brightly illuminated sign {for other than exit
purposes), display, or object in or near the line of
vision of tha required exit sign that could detract
attention from the exit sign shall be permitted,
7.10.2* Directional Signs.

A sign complying with 7.10.3 with a directionat
indicalor showling the direction of travel shall ba
placed in every location where the direction of
travel lo reach the nearest exit is not apparent.
7.10.3" Sign Legand.

Signs required by 7.10.1 and 7.10.2 shall have
the word EXIT or other appropriate wording in
plainly legible letiers.

7.10.4" Power Source,

Where emergency lighting facilities are required
by the applicable provisions of Chapters 11
through 42 for Individual occupancies, the signs,
other than approved self-luminous signs, shall be
iluminated by the emergency lighting facilities.
The level of iluminatian of the signs shall be In
accordance with 7.10.8,3 or 7.10.7 for the
required emergency lighting duration as specified
in 7.9.2.1. However, the level of illumination shall
be permitted to decline to 60 percent at the end of
the emergency lighting duration.

7.10.5 llumination of Signs.

7.10.5.1* General,
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Every sign required by 7.10.1.2 or 7.10.1.4, other
than where operations or pracesses require low
lighling levels, shall be suitably llluminated by a
refiable light source, Externally and intemally
iluminated signs shall be legible in both the
normal and emergency lighting mode.

7.10.5.2* Continuous lltumination.

Every sign required to be llluminated by 7.10.6.3
and 7.10.7 shall be continuously lluminated as
required under the provisions of Section 7.8,
Exceptlon®: lilumination for signs shall be
permitted to flash on and off upon activation of
the fire alarm system.

7.10.6 Externally llluminated Signs.

7.10.6.1* Size of Signs.

Externally lluminated signs required by 7.10.1
and 7.10.2, other than approved existing signs,
shall have the word EXIT or other appropriate
wording in plalnly leglble letters not less than § in,
{15.2 em) high with the principal strokes of latters
not less than 3/4 In, (1.9 cm) wida. The word
EXIT shall have letters of a width not less than 2
in. (5 cm), except the letter i, and the minimum
spacing between letters shall be not less than 3/8
In. {1 cm). Signs larger than the minimum
established In this paragraph shall have letier
widths, strokes, and spacing in proportion to their
helght.

Exception No. 1: This requirement shail not apply
to existing signs having the required wording in
plainly legible letters not less than 4 in. (10.2 cm)
high.

Exception No. 2: This requirement shalt not apply
to marking required by 7.10.1.3 and 7.10.1.5.
7.10.6.2" Size and Localion of Directional
Indicator,

The directional indicator shall be located outside
of the EXIT iegend, not less than 3/8 in, (1 cm)
from any letter. The diractional indicator shall be

K 047
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of a chevron type, as shown in Figure 7.10.6.2,
The directional indicator shall be identifiable as a
directional indicator at a distanca of 40 ft {12.2
m}. A directional indlcator larger than the
minimum established in this paragraph shall be
proportionately increased In helght, width and
stroke, The directional indicator shall be located
at the end of the sign for the direction indicated.
Exceplion: This requirement shall not apply to
approved existing signs.

Figure 7.10.6.2 Chevron-type indicator.

7.10.6.3" Level of llumination,

Externally illuminated signs shall be illuminated
by not less than 5 ft-candles (54 lux) at the
illuminated surface and shall have a contrast ratio
of not less than 0.5.

7.10.7 Internally llluminated Signs.

7.10.7.1 Listing.

Internally Hluminated signs, other than approved
existing signs, or existing signs having the
required wording in legible letters not less than 4
In. {10.2 cm) high, shall be fisted In accordanca
with UL 924, Standard for Safety Emergency
Lighting and Power Equipment.

Exceptlion: This requirement shall not apply to
signs that are in accordance with 7.10.1.3 and
7.10.1.6,

Reference: NFPA 96 (1998 edition)

7-5.1 Areadily accessible means for manual
aclivation shall be located between 42 in. and 60
In. {1067 mm and 1524 mm) abave the floor,
localed in a path of exlt or egress, and clearly
identify the hazard protected. The automatic and
manual means of system activation external to
the control head or relzasing device shall be
separate and independent of each other so that
failure of one will not impair the operation of the
other.

K 047
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Exception No. 1: The manual means of system
aclivation shall be permitted to be commen with
the automatic means If the manual activation
device is located batween the contro! head or
releasing device and the first fusible link.
Exceplion No. 2: An automatic sprinkler system.
K 064 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K o64| K064
§8oF 1. On 02/06/2015 the contract
Portable fire extinguishers are provided in al company conducted an annual
health care occupancies in accordance with inspection of all facility fire
8.74.1. 19.3,5.6, NFPA 10 extinguishers,
2. On 02/06/2015 the contract
company conducted an annual
inspection of all facility fire
extinguishers.
3. On02/10/2015 the Admini -
This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by: educated the maintenance c?it::;;);rre
Based on fire exlinguisher Inspection record on the requirement for annual fire
raview fand interview, it was de{;nn!in?‘d th? extinguisher inspection
facility failed to maintain fire extinguishers in : P ,
accordance with the National Fire Protection 4 g}ﬁ?gi’:{;ﬂaﬂgﬁ t? 'mcm:h”lv' li. audit
Assoclallon (NFPA) standards. The deficlency - mg e “‘f'" y ior
had the potential to affect four (4) of four (4) UL € results o Fthese
smoke compartments, all rasidents, staff and audits will be reviewed with the
visitors. The facllity has the capacity for Quality Assurance and Performance
sixty-seven (67) beds and at the time of the Improvement Committee (QAPI)
survey, the census was sixty-three (63). monthly for at least three months. If
at any time concerns are identified
The findings include: the QAPI committee will convene to
review and make further
Fire extinguisher inspection record reviaw, on recommendations as needed. The
01/14/15 at 9:10 AM, with the Maintenance QAPI committee will consist of at a
Supervisor revealed the annual inspection for fire minimum the Administrator,
exlinguishers was past due. Tha last Inspection Director of Nursing, Dietary Service
was conducted on 12/31/13. Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director with the
Interview, on 01/14/15 at 9:11 AM, with the Medical Director attending at least
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he relied on the quarterly
FORM CMS-2567(02-89) Previous Versions Obsclele Event ID:XBHC21 Facily 1D- 100351 i conlinuation shaet Page 27 of 34
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contractor to keep up with inspecting the fire
extinguishers

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
Interview on 01/14H1 8,

Actual NFPA Standard:

Reference: NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2000
edition)

9.7.4 Manual Extinguishing Equipment.

9.74.1"

Whera required by the provisions of another
section of this Code, portable fire extingulshers
shall be inslalled, inspacted, and maintained in
accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable
Fire Extinguishers.

Reference: NFPA 10 Standard for Portable Fire
Extinguishers

6.1.2 The procedure for inspection and
maintenance of fire extinguishers varles
considerably. Minimal knowledge Is necessary to
perform a menthly " quick check® or inspection
in order to follow the inspection procedure as
outlinad in Section 6.2, A trained person who has
undergone the instruclions necessary to reliably
perform maintenance and has the manufaciurer’
s service manual shall service the fire
extinguishers not more than 1 year apart, as
outlined in Section 6.3,

6.2 Inspection,

6.2.1° Frequency. Fire extinguishers shall be
inspecled when initially placed in service and

fos
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thereafter at approximately 30-day intervals. Fire
extinguishers shall be inspected, manually or by
electronic monitoring, at more frequent intervals
when circumstances raquire.

6.2.2* Procedures. Periodic inspection of fire
extingulshers shall include a check of at least the
following iterns:

(1) Location In designated place

(2) No obstruction to access or visibility

(3) Operating instructions on nameplate legible
and facing outward

(4)*  Safsty seals and tamper indicators not
broken or missing

(5) Fullness determined by weighing or " hefting

{6) Examination for obvious physical damage,
corrosion, leakage, or clogged nozzle

(7} Pressuras gauge reading or indicator in the
operable range or position

{8) Condition of tires, wheels, carriage, hose, and
nozzle checked (for wheeled units)

(9) HMIS label in place

6.2.3 Corrective Action. When an inspection of
any fire extinguisher reveals a deficiency in any of
the conditions listed in 6.2.2, immediate
corrective action shall be taken.

6.2.3.1 Rechargeable Fire Extinguishers. When
an Inspection of any rechargeable fire
extinguisher reveals a deficiency in any of the
conditions listed in §.2.2(3), (4), (5), (8), (7), and
{8), it shall be subjected to applicable
maintenance procedures.

8.2.3.2 Nonrechargeable Dry Chemical Fire
Exlinguisher, When an Inspection of any
nonrechargeable dry chemical fire extinguisher
reveals a deficiency in any of the conditions listed
In 8.2,2(3), (5), {6), and (7), it shall be removed
from further use, discharged, and destroyed at
the direction of the owner or returned to the

K 084

3faois

FORM CM5-2567(02-98) Pravious Verslons Obsolale Evant 1D:X9HC21

Facity (0, 100359

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 34



RINTED:
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 3 FOEI\?A A?’zligizc,lz\?gg

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0381

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ((X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED

185354 B. WING 01/14/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

313 MAIN STREET
FORDSVILLE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER FORDSVILLE, KY 42343

{X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION [tid]
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG GROSS-REFERESEC‘E’D"IE?‘ T\lr.']E APPROPRIATE oATE
CIENC

K 064 | Continued From page 29 K 064

manufacturer,
6.2.3.3 Nonrechargeable Halon Agent Fire 3]“2'0’6

Extingulsher. When an inspection of any
nonrechargeable fire extinguisher containing a
halon agent reveals a deficlency in any of the
conditions listed in 6.2.2(3), (5), {B), and (7), it
shall be removed from service, not discharged,
and returned fo the manufacturer, If the fire
extinguisher is not returned to the manutacturer,
it shall be returned to a fire equipment dealer or
distributor to permit recovery of the halon.

6.2.4 Inspection Recordkeeping.

B.2.4.1 Personnel making inspections shall keep
records of all fire extinguishers inspected,
including those found to require corrective action,
6.2.4.2 Alleast monthly, the date the inspection
was performed and the Initlals of the person
performing the inspection shall ba recorded,
6.2.4.3 Records shall be kept on a tag or labal
attached to the fire extinguisher, on an Inspection
checklist maintained on file or by an electronic
method that provides a permanent record,

6.3" Maintenance.

6.3.1 Frequency. Fire extinguishers shall bs
subjected to malintenance at intervals of not more
than 1 year, at the time of hydrostatic lest, or
when specifically Indicated by an inspection or
electronic notification,

K 068 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 068
§8=D
Combustion and ventilation air for boiler,
Incinerator and heater rooms is taken from and
discharged to the outside air.  19.5.2.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
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Based on observation and interview it was T, The attic access door will be 3

detarmined the facillty failed to ansura
combustion air and ventilation for boilers,
Incinarators, fuel fired HVAG, and watar heater
rooms were installed in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had the polential to
affect one (1) of four {4) smoke compariments,
resldents, staff and visitors. The facility has the
capacily for sixty-seven {67) beds and at the tima
of the survey, the census was sixty-three (63).

The findings include:

Qbservation, on 01/14/15 at B:50 AM, with the
Maintenancs Supervisor ravealed the attic access
door localed in the gas fired water heater room
was missing, leaving the room open to the attic.

Interview, on 01/14/15 at 8§:51 AM, with tha
Maintenance Supervisor revealed he was not
aware the attlc door was missing.

The census of sixty-three (63) was verified by the |
Administrator on 01/14/15. The findings ware
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supearvisor at the exit
Interview on 01/14/15.

Reference: NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2000
editlon) !

Section 18.5 Building Services

19.5.2.2

Any heating device other than a central heating
plant shall be designed and installed so that
combustible material will not be ignited by the

replaced by the maintenance s

director by 03/01/2015.

There are no other rooms where ,
boiler, fuel fired HVAC or water
heaters are installed. The attic
access door will be replaced by the

maintenance director by 03/01/2015.

On 02/10/2015 the Administrator
cducated the maintenance director
on the requirement for ventilation in
the boiler room.

The maintenance director will audit
the boiler room monthly for three
months to ensure the attic access
door is in place. The results of these
audits will be reviewed with the
Quality Assurance and Performance
Improvement Committee (QAPI)
monthly for at least three months. If
at any time concerns are identified
the QAPI committee will convene to
teview and make further
recommendations as needed. The
QAPI committee will consist of at a
minimum the Administrator,
Director of Nursing, Dietary Service
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director with the
Medical Director attending at least
quarterly
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device or its appurtenances, If fuel-fired, such
heating devices shall be chimney connacted or
vent connected, shall take air for combustion
directly from the outslde, and shall be designed
and Installed to provide for complete separation
of the combustible system from the atmosphere
of the occupied area. Any heating device shall
have safely features to immediately stop the flow
of fuel and shut down the equipment in case of
aither excessive temperature or Ignition failure.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance
with NFPA 70, Natlonal Electrical Code, 9.1.2

K 068

K147

K0147

The power strip was removed from
the Businiess Office on 02/05/2015
by the maintenance director.

2, On 02/06/2015 the maintenance
director audited all areas to identify
any power sirips in use.

3. On 02/1072015 the administrator

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by: educated th.e maintenance director

Based on observation and Interview, it was on the requirement for power strips.
determined the faciiity failed {o ensure efectrical 4. The maintenance director will
wiring was malntained in accordance with conduct facility rounds to identify
National Fire Protaction Association (NFPA) power strips in use weekly for four
standards. The deficiency had the potential to months then monthly x 2. The
affect one (1) of four (4) smoke compariments, results of these audits will be
residents, staff and visitors. The facility has the reviewed with the Quality
capacily for sixty-seven (67) beds and at the time Assurance and Performance
of the survay, the census was sixty-three (63). Improvement Commitiee (QAPI)

. monthly for at least three months. If
The findings include: at any time concerns are identified
Observation, on 01/14/15 at 11:00 AM, with the :';:gﬁ;j‘::;‘;“ﬁfﬂ‘f‘” Convene to
Maintenance Supervisor revealed a refrigeratar e e bt -
and g coffes maker was plugged into a power ommendations as needed. The
strip located in the Business Office.
Interview, on 01/14/15 at 11:01 AM, with the
FORM CMS-2587{02-09] Previous Versions Ohsslale Evant 10 X8HC21 Facility 1D 100351 If conlinuation sheat Paga 32 of 34
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Maintenanca Supervisor revealed he was aware
of the requirements for the proper use of power
strips; howaver he was not aware the power strip
was being misused.

The census of sixty-three (63) was varified by the
Administrator on 01/14/15. The findings were
acknowledged by the Administrator and verified
by the Maintenance Supervisor at the exit
interview on 01/14/15.

Actual NFPA Standard:
Raference: NFPA 101 {2000 Edition)

9.1.2 Electric.

Electrical wiring and equipment shall be in
accardance with NFPA 70, National Elecirical
Code, unless existing installations, which shall be
permitied to be continued in service, subject to
approval by the autherity baving jurisdiction,

Reference: NFPA 70 (1989 Edition) 400-8 (
Extensions Cords) Uses Not Permitled,

Unless specifically permitted in 400.7, flexible
cords and cables shall not be used for the
foliowing:

(1) As a substitute for the fixed wiring of a
structure

(2} Where run through holes in walls, structural
ceilings, suspended cellings, dropped cellings, or
fioors

(3) Where run through doorways, windows, or
similar openings

(4) Where attached lo building surfaces

K 147
QAPI commitee will consist of at a

minimum the Administrator, 3] | /QOJS
Director of Nursing, Dietary Service

Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director with the
Medical Director attending at least
quarterly
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Reference: NFPA 99 (1999 edition) 3-3.2.1.2 (D) 3" }Q 0I5
Minimum Number of Receplacles. The number of
receplacles shall be determined by the intended
use of the patient care area. Thera shalt be
sufficient receptacles located se as to avoid the
need for exienslon cords or multiple oullet
adapters,
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